FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 19-3668
BETWEEN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES AND
NOSSAMAN LLP

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to Agreement No. 19-3668 is made and entered into
by and between the CITY OF LOS ANGELES, a municipal corporation (“City”), acting by
and through its Board of Harbor Commissioners (“Board”), and NOSSAMAN LLP
(“Outside Counsel”) as follows:

1. Section V. Sub-Section (A) Compensation is amended to increase
compensation by an additional $1,573,650 to a maximum of $1,773,650, to read as
follows:

“A.  Appropriation of Funds.

One Million Seven Hundred Seventy Three Thousand Six Hundred and Fifty
Dollars ($1,773,650) have been appropriated for this Agreement to cover legal
services paid for at hourly rates set forth on Exhibit B. Outside Counsel’s work
pursuant to this Agreement for specific services shall not exceed this amount
without prior written approval of City Attorney. The City is not obligated to pay
Outside Counsel for any work done and/or costs incurred in excess of the
appropriated amount unless additional appropriations are made and a written
amendment to this Agreement is executed by the parties.”

Except as amended herein, all remaining terms and conditions of Agreement
No. 19-3668 shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment
to Agreement No. 19-3668 on the date to the left of their signatures.

Dated; _February 5, 2020 NOSSAMAN, LLP
a limited liability partnership

s~
By zfﬁg"' Gt
David Graeler, Partner

THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, by its
Board of Harbor Commissioners

Dated: By

EUGENE D. SEROKA
Executive Director

Attest
AMBER M. KLESGES
Board Secretary

Transmittal 2



Dated:

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY

7
Febrdory N 20RO
MICHAEL N. FEUER, City Attorney
Janna B. Sidley, General Counsel

arkanen, Deputy City Attorney

THE CITY wF LOS ANGELES,
a MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

By

JAMES P. CLARK
Chief Deputy City Attorney

Account # 54410 W.0. #
Ctr/Div # 0120 Job Fac. #
Proj/Prog# 000

Budget FY: Amount:
2019-20 | 700,000
2020-21 | 500,000
2021-22 | 500,000
2022-23 | 73,650

TOTAL 1,773,650

For Acct/Budget Div. Use Only:

Verified by: \M . HM

r -
Verified Funds Available: ,_; C/é) i

Date Approved: __'2 /6 j.é)@ 20




